MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - October 21, 2025 - Race 7
ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred
FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 123 Ibs.; Older, 126 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Since September 21

Allowed 2 Ibs. (Races Where Entered For $25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances).

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: $31,900

Plus: $15,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund
Available Money: $46,900

Value of Race: $31,900 1st $19,140, 2nd $6,380, 3rd $3,190, 4th $1,595, 5th $957, 6th $638
Weather: Cloudy, 55° Track: Muddy (Sealed)

Off at: 3:25 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced
22Aug25 °cT? 3
28Sep25 *DEL*

11Sep25 'TDN?
11Jun25 "TDN®

30Sep25 'MNR?
70ct25 2BTP*

ro NN

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Faster Gator (Barbosa, Jeiron)
My Buddy B (Aviles, Yan)

Rainbow's Pride (Bowen, Rocco)

Eddie M (Diaz, Angel)

Fivefive Six Champ (Barbaran, Erik)

Timeless Bounty (Batista, Luis)

Wgt M/E PP

121
124
124
124
124
124

Lb
b
L bf
L
L bf
Lb

Start

4
1
6
2
5
3

W arpPELoN

1/4
11 1/2
31/2
41 1/2
53 1/2
2Head

6

Fin

1212
25 3/4
32 3/4
4Nose
53172

6

EQUIBASE

=

Video Race Replay

Odds

0.30*

2.40
20.70
13.90
15.00
40.80

Comments

lone spd,met bid, clea
trk4w,chsd winner home
close,dropped,rebid
mid-pack, even effort
4w, inside bid, tired
brief spd, no threat

Fractional Times: 22.23 44.75 56.91
Split Times: (22:52) (12:16) (13:31)
Run-Up: 10 feet

Final Time: 1:10.22

Winner:
VEKOMA Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: Romar Farm LLC & BRS
Owner: Burnsworth, Richard and Dunn Brothers Racing LLC
Trainer: Farrior, Anthony

Faster Gator, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Vekoma out of Comforter, by Nobiz Like Shobiz. Foaled Apr 25, 2022 in Kentucky.

®SPENDTHRIFT

Scratched Horse(s): Honeyquist (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $41,923

Pgm Horse Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
3 Faster Gator 2.60 2.10 2.10 $0.50 Pick 3 7-1-3 (3 correct) 55.05 5,886
7 My Buddy B 2.20 2.10  $2.00 Daily Double 1-3 42.40 4,255
2 Rainbow's Pride 2.80 $2.00 Exacta 3-7 5.60 29,191

$0.10 Superfecta 3-7-2-5 2.25 11,831
$0.50 Trifecta 3-7-2 4.35 19,449

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin
3 Faster Gator 4 Q112 112 12 1212
7 My Buddy B 1 31 12 21/2 22 22 1/2
2 Rainbow's Pride 6 4? 48 4812 g81M4
5 EddieM 2 53172 57 59 1/2 411
6 Fivefive SixChamp 5 QU2 g4l2 712 gl
4 Timeless Bounty 3 67 610 gl3l2  glale

Trainers: 3 - Farrior, Anthony; 7 - Hetrick, Krista; 2 - Hamm, Timothy; 5 - Rivera, Nestor; 6 - Reed, Larry; 4 - Ocasio, Osvaldo
Owners: 3 - Burnsworth, Richard and Dunn Brothers Racing LLC; 7 -Krista Nicole Hetrick; 2 - Blazing Meadows Farm and Equels, Thomas K.; 5 - Rivera
Racing Stables, LLC.; 6 -Larry R. Reed; 4 -Osvaldo Ocasio;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
FASTER GATOR had the best speed from the break, went clear by a couple of lengths early, led the way through the turn, turned back a challenge by MY

BUDDY B approaching the quarter pole, then held clear in the stretch under steady handling. MY BUDDY B tracked four-wide mid-pack through the early
stages, moved up approaching the three-furlong pole to make a bid for the lead near the quarter pole but was rebuffed by the eventual winner, then chased
that rival home well clear of the third finisher. RAINBOW'S PRIDE made a couple of tries at the pacesetter early, lost ground on the turn, then came back on
under a drive to claim the third spot while finishing well behind the top pair. EDDIE M was in the middle of the pack into the turn, unable to quicken in the
late stages, but was kept to task through the stretch. FIVEFIVE SIX CHAMP raced close-up four-wide down the backstretch, then got down to the rail for the
run through the turn, struggled to keep pace leaving the three-furlong pole then tired in the stretch. TIMELESS BOUNTY was briefly close up, then dropped
back to last before the turn, was under a full drive leaving the three-furlong pole, came six-wide into the stretch, but was unable to threaten.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=MVR&CY=USA&DATE=10/21/2025&RACE=7&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=MVR&CY=USA&DATE=10/21/2025&RACE=7&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6716272729&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sire_Spendthrift_Vekoma
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6716272729&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sire_Spendthrift_Vekoma
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

