MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - October 21, 2025 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 123 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since September 21

Allowed 2 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances). **Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$31,900

Plus: \$15,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$46,900

Value of Race: \$31,900 1st \$19,140, 2nd \$6,380, 3rd \$3,190, 4th \$1,595, 5th \$957, 6th \$638

Weather: Cloudy, 55° Track: Muddy (Sealed)

Off at: 3:25 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Aug25 9CT3	3	Faster Gator (Barbosa, Jeiron)	121	Lb	2	4	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{2 1/2}	0.30*	lone spd,met bid, clea
28Sep25 ⁶ DEL ⁴	7	My Buddy B (Aviles, Yan)	124	b	6	1	3 ^{1/2}	2 ⁴	2 ⁵ 1/2	$2^{5 \ 3/4}$	2.40	trk4w,chsd winner home
11Sep25 ¹ TDN ³	2	Rainbow's Pride (Bowen, Rocco)	124	L bf	1	6	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹	4 ¹	$3^{2 \ 3/4}$	20.70	close,dropped,rebid
11Jun25 ⁷ TDN ⁶	5	Eddie M (Diaz, Angel)	124	L	4	2	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ³	5 ⁴	4 ^{Nose}	13.90	mid-pack, even effort
30Sep25 ⁷ MNR ²	6	Fivefive Six Champ (Barbaran, Erik)	124	L bf	5	5	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	5 ^{3 1/2}	15.00	4w, inside bid, tired
7Oct25 ² BTP ⁴	4	Timeless Bounty (Batista, Luis)	124	Lb	3	3	6	6	6	6	40.80	brief spd, no threat

Fractional Times: 22.23 44.75 56.91 Final Time: 1:10.22

Split Times: (22:52) (12:16) (13:31)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Faster Gator, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Vekoma out of Comforter, by Nobiz Like Shobiz. Foaled Apr 25, 2022 in Kentucky.

VEKOMA ** SPENDTHRIFT Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: Romar Farm LLC & BRS

Owner: Burnsworth, Richard and Dunn Brothers Racing LLC

Trainer: Farrior, Anthony

Scratched Horse(s): Honeyquist (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$41,923

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Faster Gator	2.60	2.10	2.10	\$0.50 Pick 3	7-1-3 (3 correct)	55.05	5,886
7	My Buddy B		2.20	2.10	\$2.00 Daily Double	1-3	42.40	4,255
2	Rainbow's Pride			2.80	\$2.00 Exacta	3-7	5.60	29,191
					\$0.10 Superfecta	3-7-2-5	2.25	11,831
					\$0.50 Trifecta	3-7-2	4.35	19.449

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin					
3	Faster Gator	4	11 1/2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{2 1/2}					
7	My Buddy B	1	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2^2	2 ^{2 1/2}					
2	Rainbow's Pride	6	4 ²	4 ⁶	48 1/2	3 ⁸ 1/4					
5	Eddie M	2	5 ^{3 1/2}	57	5 1/2	411					
6	Fivefive Six Champ	5	2 1 1/2	3 ⁴ 1/2	3 ⁷ 1/2	5 ¹¹					
4	Timeless Bounty	3	6 ⁷	6 ¹⁰	6 ^{13 1/2}	6 ^{14 1/2}					

Trainers: 3 - Farrior, Anthony; 7 - Hetrick, Krista; 2 - Hamm, Timothy; 5 - Rivera, Nestor; 6 - Reed, Larry; 4 - Ocasio, Osvaldo

Owners: 3 - Burnsworth, Richard and Dunn Brothers Racing LLC; 7 -Krista Nicole Hetrick; 2 - Blazing Meadows Farm and Equels, Thomas K.; 5 - Rivera Racing Stables, LLC.; 6 -Larry R. Reed; 4 -Osvaldo Ocasio;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

FASTER GATOR had the best speed from the break, went clear by a couple of lengths early, led the way through the turn, turned back a challenge by MY BUDDY B approaching the quarter pole, then held clear in the stretch under steady handling. MY BUDDY B tracked four-wide mid-pack through the early stages, moved up approaching the three-furlong pole to make a bid for the lead near the quarter pole but was rebuffed by the eventual winner, then chased that rival home well clear of the third finisher. RAINBOW'S PRIDE made a couple of tries at the pacesetter early, lost ground on the turn, then came back on under a drive to claim the third spot while finishing well behind the top pair. EDDIE M was in the middle of the pack into the turn, unable to quicken in the late stages, but was kept to task through the stretch. FIVEFIVE SIX CHAMP raced close-up four-wide down the backstretch, then got down to the rail for the run through the turn, struggled to keep pace leaving the three-furlong pole then tired in the stretch. TIMELESS BOUNTY was briefly close up, then dropped back to last before the turn, was under a full drive leaving the three-furlong pole, came six-wide into the stretch, but was unable to threaten.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.